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! :;A‘f \ Department of
f L Environmental Protection

: Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell

Governor Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-2400 Secretary

Aprit 23, 1996
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jeffrey J. Fassett
Senior Piant Engineer
Tiger Bay Cogen

3219 State Road, 630 West
Fort Meade, Flonda 33841

Dear Mr. Fassett:
Re: Amendment of Permits AC53-214903, PSD-FL-190% AIRS ID# 1050223-001-AC
Tiger Bay Cogen. Combined Cycle Unit

The Department has reviewed vour letters dated January 18 and January 24 requesting an
increase in the allowable heat input rate to produce 184 MW of electrical power from the
combustion turbine. The Department has also received your letter dated February 9 requesting
the deletion of the requirement to adjust source test results to ISO conditions for the purpose of
BACT compliance. The above referenced permit is hereby amended as follows:

From:
Specific Condition:

5. The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cvcle gas turbine system shall be
as stated in the application. The operation parameters include. but are not limited to:
184 MW Combustion Turbine
a) The maximum heat input of 1849 9 MMBtu/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for
distiltate fuel oil.
b} The maximum heat input of 1614 8 MMBtu/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for natural
gas. )

Duct Burner
¢) The maximum heat input of 100 MMBtu/hr (HHV) of natural gas.

13. During performance tests. to determine compliance with the NOx standard. measured NOx
emissions at 15 percent oxygen will be adjusted to ISO ambient atmospheric conditions by the

following correcition facior:

NOX - (NO\ (|h\)(Prc!'i/p(ﬂ\\)“jeIU(H“’“ . ”'““(,;;’(ZSSCK/T_.\MH)] iz
where.
NO, = Emissions of NO, at 15 percent oxygen and [SO standard ambient

conditions

Printed on recycled paper.



Jeffrey J. Fassett

Page 2 of 3

NO,os = Measured NO, emission at 15 percent oxygen, ppmv.

Prer = reference combustor inlet absolute pressure at 101.3 kilopascals (1
atmosphere) ambient pressure.

| . = Measured combustor inlet absolute pressure at test ambient pressure.

Hows = Specific humdity of ambient air at test.

e = Transcendental constant (2.718).

T amB = Temperature of ambient air at test.

To:

Specific Condition:

5. The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cycle gas turbine system shali be
as stated in the application. The operation parameters include, but are not limited to:

184 MW Combustion Turbine

a) The maximum heat input of 1849.9 MMBtu/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for
distillate fuel oil.

b) The maximum heat input of 1710 MMBtu/hr and at base load for natural gas.
Duct Burner '
¢) The maximum heat input of 100 MMBtu/hr (HHYV) of natural gas.

13. This condition is deleted. Tests conducted to establish compliance with NO, limits which are
more stringent than the NSPS standard shall not require an ISO correction {Guidance on Rate of
Operation During Compliance Testing for Combustion Turbines dated November 22, 1995).

A copy of this amendment letter shall be attached to and shall become a part of Air
Construction Permit AC53-214903.

Sincerely,

I AN

Howard L. Rhodes. Director
Division of Air Resources
Management

HLR/al/w



Jeftrey J. Fassett
Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this PERMIT AMENDMENT
and ali copies were mailed by certified mail before the close of business on S(RG /T to the
listed persons.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
FILED, on thts date, pursuant to
§120.52(11), Florda Statutes, with
the designated Department Clerk,
receipt of which 1s hereby
acknowledged.

(A Lt 9 Ao, PG

Clerk ﬂ Date

Copies to be furnished to:

T. Ellison, SWD

J. Harper, EPA

J. Bunyak, NPS

J. Benedettt, DESTEC



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
A
TO: Howard Rhodes —

THROUGH: Clair Fancy  { /(
FROM: Al Linero @&Oﬂ\_ 2/

DATE: April 22, 1996

SUBIJ: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership - Amendment of Permit
AC53-214903, PSD-FL-190F AIRS ID# 1050223-001-AC

Attached for your review and approval is a permit amendment for Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
which, upon approval, will amend one permit condition to increase the allowable heat input rate
to a 184 MW combustion turbine. The change reflects the actual "capacity versus ambient
temperature” curves and will allow the unit to continue to produce 184 MW at low temperatures
such as have been recently experienced. There will be no increase in the hourly or annual
emissions limitations or in electrical production throughtout the rest of the operating ranges.

At the request of Tiger Bay, we also deleted a condition which required correction of NOx
emissions for [SO conditions. This is consistent with our guidance on compliance testing of
combustion turbines.

If you have any questions, Teresa Heron and I will be glad to discuss the details. We recommend
your approval and signature.

AAL/th/w
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ENERGY

DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD, SUITE 150

PO. BOX 4411

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-441i
February 26, 1996 EE Ei‘{?@ ED
Mr. Al Linero FEB 27 1996
Florida Department of Environmentat Protection BUREAU OF
2600 Blair Stone Road AR REGU\_AT\ON

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re:  Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Amendment of Permit AC53-214903, PSD-FI-190(A)

Dear Mr. Linero:

I would like to thank you and your staff for processing Tiger Bay Limited Partnership’s (“Tiger
Bay”) request for amendment to the above referenced permits in such an expeditious manner.
And for the opportunity to provide written comment as part of the public review process on this
permitting action.

I have reviewed your draft language for amending Condition No.5 relating to fuel usage at the gas
turbine (Attachment 1) and find the language acceptable.

However, I understand from Ms. Teresa Heron that Tiger Bay’s request dated February 9, 1996
(Attachment 2} concerning Condition No.13 and the requirement to adjust source testing results to
ISO conditions may not have been received in a timely manner to be included in your draft language.
Therefore, Tiger Bay respectfully requests that the amendment to Condition No.13 also be included
in this permitting action. Tiger Bay understands that the amendment may consist of the total deletion
of the condition.

Again, thank you for your time and consideration into this matter. Your efforts are greatly
appreciated. If you have any questions or require any further information please do not hesitate to
contact me at (713) 735-4568.

Je\ ne Benédetti
Se@ior Environmental Engineer

e T EI/MJSUUD
ERPY
NP5

Attachments "’//— #—MY\/} 5 ﬂQ/

CC Jeff Fassett

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY @
L.



DEP/AIR RESOURCES MGEMT Fax:90d-922-6979 Feb 16’96  12:3) P.QZ/07

Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. VWetherell
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secrerary

February xx, 1996

Lawton Chiles
Governor

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jeffrey J. Fassett

Senior Plant Engincer
Tiger Bay Cogen

3219 State Road 630 West
Fort Meade, Florida 3384]

Dear Mr. Fassett:

Re: Amendment of Permits AC53-214903, PSD-FL-]190(A) - AIRS ID NO. 1050223-001-AC
Tiger Bay Cogen, Combined Cycle Unit

The Department has reviewcd vour letters dated January 18 and January 24 requesting an
increase in the allowable heat input rate to produce- 184 MW of clectrical power from the
combustion turbine. The above referenced permit is hereby amended as follows:

From:
Specific Condition:

5. The permitted materials and utilization rates for.the combined cycle gas turbine system shall be
as stated in the application. The operation parameters include, but are not limited to:
184MW Combustion Turbine

a) The maximum heat input of 1849.9 MMBtu/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for
distillate fuel oil.

b} The maximum heat input of 1614.8 MMBuu/br (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for natural
gas.

Duct Bumer _

c) The maximum heat input of 100 MMBtuw/hr (HHV) of natural gas.
To:
Specific Condition:

5. The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cycle gas turbine system shall be
as stated in the application. The operation parameters include, but are not limuted to:

184MW Combustion Turbing

a) The maximum heat input of 1849.9 MMBtu/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for
disullate fuel oil.

b) The maximum heat input of 1710 MMBtwhr and at basc load for natural gas.

“Protect, Conserve and Monage Horiga's Enwronmant and Nealinal Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



DEP/AIR RESOURCES MGMT Fax:904-922-6979 Feb 16 "9 12:31 P. 04,07

Jeffrey J. Fassett
Page Two

Duct Bumer
¢) The maximum heat input of 100 MMBtu/br (HHY) of natural gas.

A copy of this amendment letter shall be attached to and shall become a part of Air Construction
Permit. i

Sincerely, " 23

Howard Rhodes, Director
Division of Air Resourccs
. Management

CERTIFICATE'OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this PERMIT AMENDMENT and all

copies were mailed by certified mail before the close of business on to the listed
persons.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

FILED, on this date, pursuant to
§120.52(11), Florida Statutes, with the
designated Department Clerk, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.

Clerk Date

Copies to be furnisbed to:
T. Ellison, SWD

J. Harper, EPA

J. Bunyak, NPS

J. Benedetti, DESTEC
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ENERGY

DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD., SUITE 150
PO. BOX 4411
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
(713) 735-4000

February 9, 1996 ~ (By Facsimile)

Mr. Al Linero

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Air Resource Management

2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re:* Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Permit Number: AC53-214903
Facility ID: AIRS-1050223

Dear Mr. Linero:

As discussed today with Mr. Martin Costello, Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (“Tiger Bay”)
would like to request an amendment to Special Condition No.13 of the above referenced permit.
The amendment would remove the requirement to adjust source test results to ISO conditions for
the purpose of BACT compliance demonstration.

I thank you and your staff for their assistance. If you should have any questions or require any
further information please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 735-4568.

Sénior Environmental Engineer

CC: Jeff Fassett

G:\1253\CORRESPO\LINERO.WFPD

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY @
2
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

February 19, 1996
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jeffrey J. Fassett

Senior Plant Engineer
Tiger Bay Cogen

3219 State Road 630 West
Fort Meade, Florida 33841

Dear Mr. Fassett;
Re: Amendment of Permits AC53-214903, PSD-FL-190(A). AIRS ID NO. 10530223-001-AC

Attached is one copy of the Proposed Permit Amendment. Intent to Issue and Notice of Intent to
Issue Permit Amendment for publication by Tiger Bay for the above referenced emissions unit.

Please submit any comments you may have conceming' the Department's proposed action to
Mr. A-A. Linero. P.E.. Administrator at the above address. If vou have any questions, please call
Teresa Heron or Kanani K. Winans at (904) 488-1344,

Sincerely.

At

C H Fanc_\fTP.E,
Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/th/t

cc. T Ellison, SWD
J Harper, EPA
J. Bunvak, NPS
J. Benedetti. DESTEC

A

“Frotect. Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment end Natu 2f fecouress

Printed on recycled paper.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Read Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

February xx, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jeffrey 1. Fassett

Senior Plant Engineer
Tiger Bay Cogen

3219 State Road 630 West
Fort Meade, Florida 33841

Dear Mr. Fassett:

Re: Amendment of Permits AC53-214903, PSD-FL-190(A) - AIRS ID NO. 1050223-001-AC
Tiger Bay Cogen, Combined Cycle Unit ’

The Department has reviewed vour letters dated January 18 and January 24 requesting an
increase in the allowable heat input rate to produce 184 MW of electrical power from the
combustion turbine. The above referenced permit is hereby amended as follows:

From:
Specific Condition:

5. The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cycle gas turbine svstem shall be
as stated in the application. The operation parameters include, but are not limmited to:

184MW Combustion Turbine

a) The maximum heat input of 1849.9 MMBuw/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for
distillate fuel oil.

b) The maximum heat input of 1614 8 MMBtu/hr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for natural
gas.

Duct Burner
¢) The maximum heat input of 100 MMBtu/hr (HHV) of natural gas.

To:
Specific Condition:

5. The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cyvcle gas turbine system shall be
as stated in the application. The operation parameters include, but are not limited to:

184MW Combustion Turbine

a) The maximum heat input of 1849.9 MMBtu/hr (LHV} at 27°F and at base load for
distillate fuel o1l.

b) The maximum heat input of 1710 MMBtu/hr and at base load for natural gas.

“Protect. Conserve and Manags Florida’s Environment and Naotural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




Jeffrey J. Fassett
Page Two

Duct Burner
¢) The maximum heat input of 100 MMBtwhr (HHV) of natural gas.

é?
A copy of this amendment letter shall be attached to and shall become a part of Air Construction
Permit.

Sincerely,

Howard Rhodes, Director
Division of Air Resources
Management

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this PERMIT AMENDMENT and all
copies were mailed by certified mail before the close of business on to the histed
persons.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
FILED, on this date, pursuant to
§120.52(11), Florida Statutes. with the
designated Department Clerk. receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.

Clerk Date

Copies to be furnished to:
T. Ellison, SWD

J. Harper. EPA

J. Bunyak, NP§

J. Benedetti, DESTEC




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CERTIFIED MAIL

In the matter of an DEP AIRS ID NO. 1050223-001-AC
Application for Permit by: Polk County

Jeffrey J. Fassett
Senior Plant Engineer
Tiger Bay Cogen
3219 State Road 630 West
Fort Meade, Florida 33841
/

¢ INTENT TO ISSUE PERMIT AMENDMENT

The Department of Enviromrfental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issue a permit
amendment (copy attached) to the applicant as detailed in the application/request specified above for the reasons
stated below.

The applicant, Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (Tiger Bay), requested that the Department modify Specific
Condition No. 5.b. for the facility referenced above located at 3219 State Road 630 West in Fort Meade, Florida.

The Department has permitting jurisdiction under the provisions of Chapter 403. Florida Statutes (F.5.),
and Chapters 62-212 and 62-4, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The project is not exempt from permitting
procedures. The Department has determined that a permit amendment is required for the proposed work.

Pursuant to Section 403.815, F.S., and Rule 62-103.150. F.A.C.. you (the applicant) are required to
publish at your own expense the enclosed Notice of Intent to Issue Permit Amendment. The notice shall be
published one time only within 30 days in the legal ad section of a newspaper of general circulation in the area
affected. For the purpose of this rule. "publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected”
means publication in a newspaper meeting the requirements of Sections 50.011 and 50.031. F.5.. in the county
where the activity is to take place. The applicant shall provide proof of publication to the Department's Bureau of
Air Regulation. 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassec. Florida 32399-2400. within seven davs of publication.
Failure to publish the notice and provide proof of publication within the allotied time may result in the denial of
the permit amendment.

The Department will issue the permit amendment with the attached conditions unless a petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) is filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.37. F.§.

A person whose substantial interests arc affecied by the Department's proposed permitting decision may
petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57. F.S. The petition must
contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the
Depariment at 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400_ Petitions filed by the permit applicant
and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this intent. Petitions filed by other persons
must be filed within 14 davs of publication of the public notice or within 14 davs of their receipt of this intent,
whichever first occurs. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at
the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitule a waiver of any right such
person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.37.F .S

The Petition shall contain the foliowing information:

(a) The name. address. and telephone number of each petitioner. the applicant's name and address. the Department
Permit File Number and the county in which the project is proposed:

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action.

(¢) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed
action;



(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, if any;

(¢) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or
proposed action; .

(f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action; and, '

() A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to
take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action.
Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this intent. Persons
whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the application/
request have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the
requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 14 days of receipt of this intent in the Office of General
Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a
waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57. F.S.. and to participate as a party 1o
this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion
filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F A.C,

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

N

C. H. Fancy, P.E.. Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
904-488-1344

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF PERMIT and all
copies were mailed by certified mail before the close of business ong =!9-<%{- 10 the listed persons.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWILEDGMENT FILED, on
this date. pursuant to §120.52(11). Fiorida
Statutes. with the designated Department Clerk.
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Do her  gse

Clerk Date

Copies to be furnished to:
T. Ellison. SWD

J. Harper. EPA

J. Bunyvak. NP§

. Benedetti. DESTEC




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE PERMIT AMENDMENT
AIRS ID 1050223-001-AC

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issue a permit
amendment to Tiger Bay Limited Partnership, 3219 State Road 630 West. Fort Meade, Polk County, Florida 3384].
This amendment is to increase the allowable heat input from 1615 million Btu per hour lower heating value at 27°F
to 1710 million BTU per hour to its combustion turbine located at the Tiger Bay Cogeneration facility in Fort Meade.
The change will allow the company to continue to generate 184 megawatts of electric power under very low
temperature conditions. There will be no increase in allowable air pollution emission limits. Any increase in actual
emissions resulting from operating at very low temperature conditions will be minimal and of short duration.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may
petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57. Florida Statutes (F.S.). The
petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of
the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 14 days of publication of this
notice. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of
filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of anv right such person may have to
request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57. F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information;

{(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner. the applicant's name and address. the Department
Permit File Number and the county in which the project is proposed,

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action:

(c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department’s action or proposed
action;

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner. if any:

(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department’s action or
proposed action:

(f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action: and.

(g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner. stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department 1o take
with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed. the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action.
Accordingly. the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this Notice. Persons
whose substantial interests will be affected by anv decision of the Department with regard to the application/request
have the right 10 petition (0 become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements
specified above and be filed {received) within 14 days of publication of this notice m the Office of General Counsel at
the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120,57, F.S,. and to participate as a party 1o this proceeding.
Anv subsequent intervention will onlv be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule
28-3.207. Flonda Administrative Codc.

The application/request is available for public mspection during normal business hours, 800 a.m. 1o 5:00
p.m.. Monday through Friday. except legal holidays. at:

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Regulation

111 5. Magnolia Drive. Suite 4
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3809 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa. Florida 33619-8218

Any person mayv send written comments on the proposcd action to Administrator, New Source Review
Section at the Department's Tallahassee address. All comments received within 14 davs of the publication of this
notice will be considered in the Department's final determination.




Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
TO: Clair Fancy
THROUGH: A. A. Linero (L. &?va e
FROM: Teresa Heron ’ﬂ’\' '
DATE: February 16, 1996

SUBJECT:  Tiger Bay Limited Partnership - Amendment of Permit
ACS53-214903, PSD-FL-190(A), AIRS ID NO. 1050223-001-AC

Attached for your review and approval is a permit amendment for Tiger Bay
Limited Partnership which, upon approval, will amend one permit condition to increase
the allowable heat input rate to a 184 MW combustion turbine. The change reflects the
actual “capacity versus ambient temperature” curves and will allow the unit to continue to
produce 184 MW at low temperatures such as have been recently experienced. There will
be no increase in the hourly or annual emissions limitations or in electrical producticn
throughout the rest of the operating ranges.

If you have any questions, Teresa Heron and I will be glad to discuss the detatls.

AAL/th/w
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DESTEC ENERGY, INC.

2500 CITYWEST BLVD,, SUITE 150
PO BOX 4411

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
{713) 735-4000

February 9, 1996 (By Facsimile)

P
>3}
2 &
5
)
£
Mr. Al Linero 490
Florida Department of Environmental Protection g T
Air Resource Management

2600 Blairstona Road . f;m
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Y/

Re:  Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Permit Number: AC53-214903
Facility ID: AIRS-1050223

Dear Mr. Linero:

As discussed today with Mr. Martin Costello, Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (“Tiger Bay™)
would like to request an amendment to Special Condition No.13 of the above referenced permit.
The amendment would remove the requirement to adjust source test results to ISO conditions for
the purpose of BACT compliance demonstration.

I thank you and your staff for their assistance. If you should have any questions or require any
further information please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 735-4568.

Very truly yours,

ne Benedetti
Sénior Environmental Engineer

CC:  JeffFassett

G:\1253\CORRESPO\LINERO.WPD

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY ®
.3
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BdEpesTeC

DESTEC ENERQGY, INC
2500 CITYWEST BLVD.. SU'T: "5C
PO ROX 4411

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL HOUSTON, TEXAS 7720.441

(713) 735-4000

DATE: S q , 1996 ) " TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: c??
Jeanne Benadeth e
SENT BY:

DESTEC ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS FAX NO,; (713) 7354571

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

Marhn okl _EDEP - d0h, 922 - @1

) -

)

PROIL.NO.: e ce:

PROJECT:
FILE NO.:
SURJECT:
MESSAGE: ‘I\ﬂl ,

Thomk Jai,
Jeanmd

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIE FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS LEGALLY PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEE NAMED ABOVE. IF THE RRADER OF THIS
MESSAGE 1 NOT THE INTENDED RECIFENT, YOU ARE HERERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY INSSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION
OR COPYING OF THIS TELECOPY IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU EAVE RECEIVED THIS TELECOFY IN ERROR,
PLEASE DMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPEONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE T0 US AT YHE ADDRESS
ABOVE VIA UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE. WE WILL REIMBURSE ANY COSTS YOU INCUR IN NOTIFYING US AND
RETURNING THE MESSAGE TO US.

IF THIS TRANSMISSION IS INCOMPLETE, FLEASE CALL (713) 735-4442.

A SLESIDIARY OF THE DOV CATUICA_ COMPANY @
¢
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ENERGY
DESTEC ENERGY. INC.

2500 CITYWEST 3LvD, SUITE 150
PO BOX 4411

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-¢411
(13) 736-4000

EdEpesteC

February 9, 1996 (By Facsimile)

Mr. Al Linero

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Air Resource Management

2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re:  Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Permit Number: AC53-214903
Facilty ID: AIRS-1050223

Dear Mr. Linero:

As discussed today with Mr. Martin Costello, Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (“Tiger Bay”)
would like to request an amendment to Special Condition No.13 of the above referenced permit.
The amendment would remove the requirement to adjust source test results to ISO conditions for
the purposs of BACT complianca demonstration.

I thank you and your staff for their assistance, If you should have any questions or require any
further information please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 735-4568.

G\2SWCORREEPO\LINERO.WPD

A BDHDIARY OF THL LY GHEMIGAL COMEANY @
[
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OPERATING COMPANY

TIGER BAY COGEN

3219 STATE RD., 630 WEST

FORT MEADE, Fi. 33841

(813) 2851200 FAX (813) 285-1206

January 24, 1996 RECEIVED

JAN 2 9 1996

BUREAU OF

Mr. Al Linero AIR REGULATION

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Air Resource Management

2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Permit Number: AC533-214903
Facility ID: AIRS-1050223

Dear Mr. Linero,

It was a pleasure meeting with you and your staff on January 23, 1996 to discuss Specific Condition No.5.b of
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership’s (“Tiger Bay”) air quality permit.

Based on our discussion and a review of potential operating conditions, Tiger Bay would like to propose the
following amendment to Specific Condition No.5.b:

“The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cycle gas turbine system shall be as
stated in the application. The operating parameters include, but are not limited to: b) The maximum

heat input of H6+4-8-MiBtrhe-(EHY et 27+ 1,710 MMBtu/hr and at base load for natural gas.”

Again, thank you very much for your time. It was a pleasure meeting you. If you should have any questions
or require further information please do not hesitate to contact me at (941) 285-1200 or Ms, Jeanne Benedetti,
Senior Environmental Engineer at (713) 735-4568.

Very truly yours,

77/ 7=

Jeffrey J. Fassett
Senior Plant Engineer

[ Jeanne Bennedette / Destec W }(U W

bee: Pete Carrizales / Destec-
Robert Chatham / Destec
Chuck Cook / Destec
Bob Pope / GE
1.3 Sellers / Destec
Vern Staub / Destec

A SUBSIDIARY OF DESTEC EMERGY. INC.




. . - ' o
OPERATING COMPANY

January 18, 1996 TIGER BAY COGEN
3219 STATE RD., 630 WEST
FORT MEADE, FL 33841
(B13) 2651200 FAX (813) 285-12C6

Mr. Al Linero
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Air Resource Management R E C E

2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 J4 i P IV E D
J

RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership G
Permit Number: AC53-214903 Uy
Facility ID: AIRS-1050223

Dear Mr. Linero,
As we discussed on January 17, 1996, [ submit on behalf of Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (*“Tiger Bay”) , the following
proposed amendment to Specific Condition No. 5.b. of the permit referenced above (Attachment ). Attached you will

find the required $250.00 filing fee and documentation supporting the request.

Specific Condition No. 5.b. states:
“The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cycle gas turbine system shall be as stated in the
application. The operating parameters include, but are not limited to: b) The maximum heat input of 1,614.8

MMBtwhr (LHV) at 27°F and at base load for natural gas.”

On January 16, 1996, Tiger Bay discovered that while operating at base load and in compliance with permitted emissions
limitations, we were consuming fuel at a rate that was within 0.5% of the rate allowed by our permit. We feel that this
was in the accuracy of our installed plant instrumentation but allows no room for any deviation without reducing plant

load.

Tiger Bay requests the deletion Specific Condition No. 5.b. in its entirety. This proposed modification does not include

any change in the emission limits contained in Table lof the permit.
The 1otlowing is offered in support of this amendment:
1) The configuration, plant operating history (continuous emission monitoring data ), quarterly reports, and annual

source test data has demonstrated that the turbine continuously operates well below the permitted emission

limitations.

A SUBSIDIARY OF DESTEC ENERGY, INC.




2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

In accordance with the Specific Conditions, No.14, Tiger Bay provided your office with the manufacturer’s
capacity versus temperature (ambient) curve with the compliance test results (Attachment 3). Please note that
this curve, dated April 18, 1991, was developed by the manufacturer three and a half (3 1/2) years prior to Tiger
Bay reaching achieved operation. The curve was based on theoretical data, since there were no similar units
operating at the time Tiger Bay was permitted. Consequently, this curve does not reflect the actual operating

parameters of Tiger Bay’s gas turbine.

There is no apparent correlation between turbine emissions and ambient temperatures, i.e., a change in ambient
conditions does not necessarily result in a corresponding change in NOX emissions, measured in ppmvd, (see

attached graph showing ambient temperature, MW and corrected NOX emissions).

The turbine manufacturer used a lower heating value (LHV) of 923 / scf in developing the curve referenced
above. The fuel gas currently being consumed at the plant has a LHV of 942 / scf which is approximately 2%
above design. The control scheme utilized by the manufacturer calculates a reference firing temperature based
upon compressor inlet temperature (ambient), fuel gas flow (not energy) and exhaust temperature. Since the
exhaust temperature is only one of the three (3) variable which would be directly affected by a higher LHV of
the fuel, despite higher energy inputs the control system does not back down the combustion turbine heat

consumption in, a direct, linear fashion.

The data from the CEMS is fed to the Distribution Control System {DCS) for data acquisition and reporting.
Tiger Bay will implement changes at the DCS such that emissions are recorded on Ibs / hr basis in addition to

ppmvd (@ 15% O,).

Permit levels tied to theoretical design data does not allow any room for unit efficiency degradation or normal

fluctuation in pipeline quality gas.

Thank you very much for your time and expeditious consideration into this matter. If you should have any

questions or require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at (941) 285-1200 or Ms. Jeanne

Benedetti, Senior Environmental Engineer at (713) 735-4568.

Very truly yours, da ‘ §wD
JH 7/ = iy

Jeffrey J. Fassett

NP5

Senior Plant Engineer

CcC!

Jeanne Bennedette / Destec
Tom Ellison / FDEP
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Table 3-2, Emissions Test Results - Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

Gas Firing - Base Load Condition

Date: 24 October, 1995

Permit
Parameter Units Run #1 Run #2 Run #3{ Average Emissions
Limit
Operating Parameters:
Load: MW 143.80 143.80 143.80 143,80
Fuel Flow: MSCFH 1513.83 1513.83 1513.83| 1513.83
Volumetric Flow Rate dscfm 664953 721375 719299 701876
Ambient Data;
Ambient Temperature degrees F 83.6 84.8 83.9 84.1
Wet Bulb Temperature: degrees F 75.8 74.3 68.3 72.8
Barometric Pressure: "Hg 30.03 30.05 30.02 30.03
Specific Humidity (Hobs): # H20/# DA 0.01630 0.01530 0.01090; 0.01417
Emissions Data:
Oxygen: %V, dry 13.9 13.8 13.8 13.8
Nitrogen Oxides: ppmV, dry 216 223 224 221
Ib/MMBrtu 0.06707| 0.06827 0.06857| 0.06797
ppmV@15% 02 18.2 185 18.6 185
ppmV@15% 02 & 205 204 18.9 19.9125 ppmV
ISO Conditions
Ib/hr (c) 102.9 115.2 1154 111.2(161.9 Ib/hr
Carbon Monoxide: ppmV, dry 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8{15 ppmvd
1b/MMBtu 0.00170| 0.00149 0.00149} 0.00156
ppmV@15% 02 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7
Ib/hr () 2.6 25 25 2.5148.8 Ib/hr
VOCs ppmV as Propane 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ib/hr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0{2.8 Ib/hr
Visible Emissions (Average) “% Opacity 0 NA NA 0
(Highest 6-min. avg. % Opacity 0 NA NA 0

Wm_w-a-m"n- AN - . e
Ve A R
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Environmental Scence & Engineering, Inc.
Centinuous Emissions Monitoring Data
Performed for: Deslec Engineering, Inc.

Tiger Bay Cogen; Ft. Meade, FL

Table 3—5. EMISSIONS TEST RESULTS AT 150 MW LOAD POINT

PARAMETER UNITS RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 AVERAGE
Turbine conditions
Load MW 151.0 150.0 146.0 148.0
Fuel flow rate ib/sec 18.92 18.92 18.92 18.92
Gross Calorific Value Biu/lo 23221 23221 23221 232210
Heat input rate (Gross) MMBtu/hr 1581.4 1581.4 1581.4 1581.4
Pobs {Compressor Discharge) psig 201.3 109.8 197.1 1994
Pref {Comprassor Discharge) psig 193.3 195.3 193.3 194.6
Ambient conditions
Barometric Pressure in Hg 20.06 20.96 29.84 2092
Ambisnt temperature degF 702 745 81.0 752
Wet bulb temperature degF 68.0 69.1 709 69.3
Specific humidity I H2O/b. dry air 0.01382 0.01363 0.01358 0.01367
Testresults
Stack flow rate (1) ACFM 1030300 1030300 1030300 1030300
Stack flow rate (1) DSCFM 718633 718633 718633 718633
Oxygen %V 13.85 13.80 13.85 13.83
NOx ppmV 186 19.1 19.7 18.1
ppmV @ 15% 02 156 159 16.4 16.0 4—--
ppmV @ 1SO 172 172 176 17.3
b/hr G5.9 883 101.3 985
CoO ppmv 1.1 1.0 0.8 1.0
ppMV@ 15% C2 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.5
Iy / hr 3.6 3.0 2.4 3.0
VoC ppmVY as C3H8 - 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0
lo/hr as C3H8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Particulate Matter gr/dsct .0.00321 C.00021 0.00058 0.00133
\b/hr 19.89 1.26 3.63 8.29
Notes: (1) Average of three measurements made during particulate matter tests







SENT BY: 1-25-96 ;10:15AM ;DESTEC OPERATING CO.- 904 922 6379:¢ 1/ 2

FAX TRANSMISSION

DESTEC OPERATING COMPANY
TIGER BAY COGEN
3219 Btate Roud 630 West
Fart Meade, Florida 33841
041-285-1200
Fax: 94]-285-1206

To: MNrvoo UHen oo Date: ¢ - 25 - Qe

Pax#: Qo4.-422.~ @974 Pages: 7 , including this cover sheet.
From: % Jaaaqask. .

Subject: M oih [ Qualstsan Ouno X

COMMENTS:

Confidentiality Notice
The information contained in this facsimile message is legally privileged and confidential
information intended only for the use of the addressce named above. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipent, you are hereby notified that any disseminatce distribution or
copying of this telecopy is strictly prohibited. If you have received telecopy in error, please
immecdiately notify us by telephone and retumn the original message to us at the address above via
United States Postal Service. We will reimburse any costs you incur in notifying us and
returning the message to us.
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"J DESTEC

OPERATING COMPANY

TIGER RAY COGEN
3219 STATE RD., 630 WEST
FCRT MFAIF, FL 3384

January 24, 1996 {813) 2851200 FAX (813) 285-1206

Mt. Al Linero

Florkia Department of Environmental Protection
. Aldt Resource Management

2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE:  Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Permit Number: AC53-214903
Facility ID: AIRS-1050223
Dear Mr. Linero,

Tt was a pleasure mecting with you and your stafl on January 23, 1996 to discuss Specific Condition No.5.b of
Tiger Bay Limitcd Partnership’s (“Tiger Bay"} air quality permit.

Based on our discussion and a review of potential operating conditions, Tiger Bay would like to propose the
lolowing amendment to Specific Condition No.5.b:

“The permitted materials and utilization rates for the combined cyclc gas turbine system shall be as
stated in the application. The operating parameters include, but are not limited to: b) The maximum

heat input of +:6+4-8-MMBAr-A-HS=-27F 1,710 MMBtu/hr and at base load for natural gas.”

Again, thank you very much for your time. It was a pleasure meeting you. If you should have any questions
or require further information please do not hesitate to contact me at (941) 285-1200 or Ms. Jeanne Bevedelt,
Senlor Environmental Engineer at {713) 735-4568.

Very truly yours.

zfrcy J. Fasselt

Senior Plant Engineer

HFima

- Jeanne Bawncdcttc / Dustes
F39.2.6

A SUPSIYARY (F DESTEC ENCRGY, INC.
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Department of
- Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

November 15, 1995
CERTIFIED MAIL -- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Jeanne L. Benedetti
Senior Environmental Engineer
. Destec Energy, Inc.
Post Office Box 4411
2500 Citywest Boulevard, Suite 150
Houston, Texas 77210-4411

Dear Ms. Benedetti:
Re: Extension of Permit No AC53-214903, PSD-FL-190

In accordance with the amendment, which was approved by the Department in October,

t 1995, the permit referenced above is automatically extended through the later of
November 1, 1996 or 240 days after commencing operation. Further details of the
conditions of this extension are contained in the amendment, which was sent to your
office recently,

Also enclosed is vour check for $50 is herebv refunded since no action was required of
the Departmen:.

I vou should reguire Turther miormauon 1 response 1o vour requesi. please call me ai
(903 )488-1 344

Sincerelv.

A. A. Linero. P.E.
Administrator
New Source Review Section

AALKkw

enclosure

p=
~
(o]
)
D
1

o1 Conserve gnd Monoge rlorida’s Environmeen: ond Natwral Resources”

-

Printed on recycled paper.
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ENERGY
DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
BUREAU OF N 2500 CITYWEST BLVD., SUITE 150
AIR REGULATIO PO BOX 441
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4271
(773) 735-2000

October 11, 1995

Mr. A. A. Linero

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Request for Extension of Construction Permit No. AC53-214903 & PSD-FL-190

Dear Mr. Linero:

Tiger Bay Limited Partnership respectfully requests an extension of the Construction Permit
referenced above for an additional one year period from the current expiration date of January 1,
1996. Tiger Bay Limited Partnership requests such extension because of the delays in Florida’s
current Title V permit application program. This request is being provided prior to 60 days
before the expiration date of the permit in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-4.090.

Pursuant to your letter dated September 6, 1995 to Mr. Robert Chatham, enclosed you will find
the $50.00 processing fee for the extension of said Permit to December 31, 1996.

In addition. the financial institutions have requested confirmation that Tiger Bav Limited
Partnership will continue to have the ability to reinstall the duct burner unit upon issuance of an
extension. If vou could provide confirmation of this. it would be greatlv appreciated.

I thank vou for your time in reviewing this matter. If upon review vou have any questions or
require any further information, please de not hesitate 1o contact me at {713) 735-4568 or Mr.
Robert Chatham at (713) 735-4087.

nite L. Benedett
Senipr Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

JLB:myf

cc: Robert Chatham
Teresa Heron, FDEP - Tallahassee
Robert Soich, FDEP - Tampa

% SUSSIDIARY OF Tn DOW CHIMICEL COMPANY
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ENERGY
DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
BUREAU OF 2500 CITYWEST BLVD.. SUITE 150
AIR REGULATION PO. BOX 4411

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
(713) 735-4000

October 11, 1995

Mr. A. A. Linero

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE:  Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Request for Extension of Construction Permit No. AC53-214903 & PSD-FL-190

Dear Mr. Linero:

Tiger Bay Limited Partnership respectfully requests an extension of the Construction Permit
referenced above for an additional one year period from the current expiration date of January 1,
1996. Tiger Bay Limited Partnership requests such extension because of the delays in Florida’s
current Title V permit application program. This request is being provided prior to 60 days
betore the expiration date of the permit in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-4.090.

Pursuant to your letter dated September 6, 1995 to Mr. Robert Chatham, enclosed you will find
the $50.00 processing fee for the extension of said Permit to December 31, 1996.

In addition, the financial institutions have requested confirmation that Tiger Bay Limited
Partnership will continue to have the ability to reinstall the duct burner unit upon issuance of an
extension. If you could provide confirmation of this, it would be greatly appreciated.

['thank you for your time in reviewing this matter. If upon review you have any questions or
require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 735-4568 or Mr.
Robert Chatham at (713) 735-4087.

Enclosure

JLB:mjf

cC: Robert Chatham
Teresa Heron, FDEP - Tallahassee
Robert Soich, FDEP - Tampa

\1253corresporlinerod.d 4 SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY 4@»
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Destec Energy Inc. DATE 10/10/95

P.O. Box 4411

Houston, Texas 77210
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PAYMENT ADVICE ER 44682

100395FE  |100395['TGER BAY ~ AIR PERMIT EXT 50.00 .00 50.00

DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor y Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September &6, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert S. Chatham, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer
Destec Energy, Inc. ‘
P. O. Box 4411

Houston, Texas 77210-4411

Dear Mr. Chatham:

The Bureau of Air Regulation received your August 2, 1995 request
to extend a permit issued to Tiger Bay Limited Partnership.
Before we can begin processing your request, we will need a $50
processing fee for each permit extension. If you have any
guestions, please call Patty Adams at (904)488~1344.

Sincerely,

- ﬁé’w /6

. A. A. Linero, P.E.
- Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL /pa

cc: John Reynolds

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled poper.
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DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD..

SUITE 150

PO, BOX 4411
August 25, 1995 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411

{713} 735-4000

Mr. Robert Soich

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619 0 E cEl VE

RE: Outage Update for Duct Burner Unit t B 1605
Permit No. AC53-214903 and PSD-FL-190 YA
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership Tpread of
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility B Regulation
Dear Mr. Soich:

The purpose of this letter is to update the FDEP on the status of our efforts to have the
duct burner unit reinstalled. As you know, the original duct burner had to be removed
because of a structural failure. Presently, the unit has not been reinstalled. However, we
are working with the vendor and the plant to have the unit reinstalled. Our plan is to
complete the reinstallation during the December 1995 or March 1996 outages. The
compliance testing should commence within sixty days after the initial firing of the unit.

Respectively, the Partnership request FDEP’s written concurrence that Tiger Bay is

allowed to proceed with the duct burner reinstallation during the December or March
outages. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (713) 735-4087.

Sincerely,

RedD. Thorbar

Robert S. Chatham, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer

RSC:mf

cC: Ms. Teresa Heron, FDEP - Tallahassee
Mr. William Proses, FDEP - Tampa

G:\1253\CORRESPO\soich3
2 SUBSIDNARY OF THE DCW CHEMICAL COMPANY
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 10, 1995

Mr. Robert S. Chatham

Senior Environmental Engineer
Destec Energy, Incorporated

2500 Citywest Boulevard, Suite 150
Post Office Box 4411

Houston, Texas 77210-4411

Dear Mr. Chatham:

This letter is in response to your reguest for an extension of
permits AC-53-214903 and PSD-F1-190. Please note the attached
proposed rule language which will, if adopted, extend the air
construction permits by law if the rule is approved. It is
anticipated that the rule will be adopted in early September.

Therefore, I propose that you check with Larry George at
904/488-0114 around September to determine the status of the rule.

If the proposed rule, for any reason, is not adopted you will
need to request an extension from the Tallahassee office and provide
an appropriate fee pursuant to Chapter 62-4, F.A.C., at least sixty
days before the permits expire (by the end of October).

Please contact me at 904/488-~1344 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,
zi;ét /536674\
C. Brown, Jr.y E.

A mlnlstrator
Air Permitting and Standards

JCB/sk
cc:fkl Linero

Bill Thomas, SWD
Ken Kosky, KBN

. “Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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August 2, 1995 DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
’ 2500 CITYWEST BLVD.. SUITE 150

PO BOX 4411
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
(713) 735-4000

Mr. Al Linero

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road R E C E } \/rE D

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 oD 1595

AR

RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership Bureay of
(Previously Central Florida Power Limited Partnership) Air Regulation
DEP Permit Number AC53-214903 & PSD-FL-190 '

Construction Permit Extension to Accommodate Title V

Dear Mr. Linero:

Due to the recent extension of time for submitting Title V applications, the above
referenced construction permit will expire before the Title V application due date. The
Title V permit application for this source will be due in February 1995 while the permit
expires on January 1, 1996. This issue was discussed between Ken Kosky of KBN

. Engineering and Jerry Kissel of the Southwest District. Mr. Kissel indicated that the
FDEP policy is to extend the construction permit in these cases. In addition, he indicated
that the office issuing the permit needed to extend the permit. As a consequence, since
the construction permit was issued in Tallahassee, an extension of the construction permit
till July 31, 1996 is requested. An extension till July 31, 1996 will allow for any future
delays in the Title V application due dates.

Please call me at (713) 735-4087 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

RxD Chakn

Robert S. Chatham, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engincer

RSC/sem
cc: FDEP, Mr. Clair Fancy, P.E., Chief

. FDEP, Mr. Bill Thomas, Southwest District Office
Ken Kosky, KBN

g:\linero

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY @
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ﬁ“"; ?f% - Department of GGPQ— N3RS
o Envu'onmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Biair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 22, 1995

*IMPORTANT NOTICE*

Roberd Chatham

Because of the delaS’ in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) approval of
Florida’s request for delegation of the Title V air permitting program, the Division of Air
Resources Management began rule making in July to defer the permit application
deadlines for all Title V sources. As a matter of non-rule policy, the current Title V
permit application deadlines (August 1, 1995, November 15, 1995, and April 2, 1996,
depending on source type) have been postponed pending completion of this rule making.

Proposed new application deadlines were published in the Florida Administrative Weekly
July 28, 1995; however, alternative new deadlines were recommended by several industry
groups. In response, the Division of Air Resources Management has made changes to its

July 28 proposal. The new deadlines, which will be formally adopted within the next two
weeks, are as follows:

January 1, 1996, for the acid rain part of the applications (where required).
July 1, 1996, if the facility is a Title V source solely by Rule 62-213.200(19)(f)

. June 15, 1996. otherwise.

If you have questions, please contact the Division’s Title V permitting staff at (904) 488~
1344,

Sincerely,

e jﬁ;ﬁg&m&w

%7 Howard L. Rhodes. Director
Division of Air Resources Management

“Fretect, Conmserve ond Mancge faandu’s Environmen: gnd oo Feroees”

Printed on recycled peper.
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DEP 1995 OPERATION PERMITS FOR MAJOR SOURCES 62-213
OF AIR POLLUTION

additional documentation or information needed to process
the application. An applicant making timely and completé
application for permit, or timely application for permit
renewal as described by Rule 62-4.090(1), F.A.C., shall
continue to operate the source under the authority and
provisions of any existing valid permit or Florida
Electrical Power Plant Siting Certification, provided the
applicant complies with all the provisions of Rule
62-213.420(1) (b)3. and 4, F.A.C. Failure of the Department
to request additiomnal information within sixty days of
receipt of a properly signed application shall not impair
the Department’'s ability to request additional information
pursuant to Rule 62-213.420(1) (b}3. and 4., F.A.C.

3. For those permit applications submitted pursuant to
the provisions of Rule 62-213.420(1)(all., F.A.C., the
Department shall notify the applicant if the Department
becomes aware at any time during processing of the
application that the application contains incorrect or
incomplete informaticon. The applicant shall submit the
corrected or supplementary information toc the Department
within ninety days unless the applicant has requested and
been granted additicnal time to submit the information.
Failure of an applicant tc submit corrected or supplementary
information requested by the Department within ninety days
or such additicnal time as requested and granted shall
render the application incomplete.

4. For all appiications other than those addressed at
Rule 62-213.420(2)(b)3., F.A.C., should the Department
become aware, during processing of any application that the
applicaticn contains incorrect information, or should the
Department become aware, as a result of comment from an
affected State, an approved local air program, EPA, or the
public that additional information is needed to evaluate the
application, the Department shall notify the applicant
within 30 days. Wwhen an applicant becomes aware that an
application contains incorrect or incomplete information,
the applicant shall submit the corrected or supplementary
information to the Department. If the Department notifies
an applicant that corrected or supplementary information is
necessary to process the permit, and requests a response,
the applicant shall provide the information to the
Department within ninety days of the Department request
unless the applicant has requested and been granted
additicnal time to submit the information or, the applicant
shall, within ninety days, submit a written request that the
Department process the application without the informaticn.
Failure of an applicant to submit corrected cor supplementary
information requested by the Department within ninety days,
or such additicnal time as requested and granted, or to

62-213.420(1){b)2. (cont’'d.) - 62-213.420(1)(b)a.

7-6-95
26
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DEF 1995 "+ OPERATION PERMITS FOR MAJOR SOURCEQ 62-213
e L N .- OF AIR POLLUTION

-, )
(c) Emissions of ail regulated pollutancs which che
applicant knows or has reason to believe are being emitted
from a source even-:if no emission limitation would apply to
the source unless otherwise provided ' in this subsection.

The applicant shall report pollutants for each emisgions
unit and for source wide emissions such as fugitive
emissions. For those peollutants for which no standard test
method or published emissicns factor is available to the
applicant, the applicant shall estimate the emissicns and
shall include the basis for the estimate with the emissions
information. For purposes of this subsection, regulated
pollutant means, in addition to the regulated air pollutants
specified in Rule 62-213.200, F.A.C., any hazardous air
pellutant and any pollutant to which an emissions limitation
applies in accordance with Rule 62-213.420(3)(c)l., F.A.C.
Except as provided in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., for submittal
of compliance test data, nothing in this section shall be
construed to require testing of actual emissions for
determining estimated or potential emissions for a permit
application. All applicants shall report regulated
pollutants as follows:

1. Those Title V sources for which an emissicn
limitation is included in the source’'s most recent cperaticn
permit or in the constructien permit shall report and
guantify, for each emissions unit subject to the emissions
limitation, all emissions of any pollutant to which the
limitation applies;

2. Title V sources emitting or with the potential to
emit any pollutant descriped in paragraphs {a) and lc) of
the defanition of regulated air pollutant in Bule
62-213.200, F.A.C., shall report each such pollutant as
follows:

a. Each Title V source emitting or with the potential
to emit fifty tons or more per year of carbon menoxide shall
report all emissions of carbon monoxide for each emissions R
unit with the potential to emit ten tons or more per year of
the pollutant. Fugitive carbon monoxide emissions and
emissions from units with the potential to emit less than
ten tons per year shall be considered as source-wide
emissions and shall be reported as source-wide emissions if,
in the aggregate, the source-wide emissions equal or exceed
ten tons per year;

b. Each Title V source emitting or with the potential
to emit five hundred pounds or more per year of lead and
lead compounds, expressed as lead, shall report all
emissions of lead and lead compounds, expressed as lead, for
each emissions unit with the potential to emit one hundred
pounds or more per year of lead and lead compounds,
expressed as lead. Fugitive emissions of lead and lead
compounds, expressed as lead, and emissions from units with

62-213.420(3) (c) - 62-213.420(2)(c)2.b. )

7-6-95
28 ) -
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62-213.420 Permit Applications / )

(1) (ta)l. For sources that have commenced operation by

danuary 1, 1996 semuaxp-p2-——3885, a Timely application under this

chapter is one that is submitted as follows:

2. Except for sources that are subject to the Florida
Electrical Power Plant Siting Act (FEPPSA), a source that
commences operation after January 1. 1996 Sanmuawmpe—3 3055 must
file an application for an operation permit under this chapter
ninety days before expiration of the source's construction
permit, but no later than 1B0 days after commencing operation. A
source that has applied for an Electrical Powef Plant Siting
Certification prier to Japuary 1. 1996 Jaaaaff—%r—éass, but has
not commenced operation by that date, shall file an application
for an operation permit undex this Chapter no later than 180 days
after commencing operation. Sources subject to the FEPPSA that
aﬁply for Electrical Power Plant Siting Certification subsegquent

to Januaxzy 2. 1996 Samuwaww £-—coas, shall apply for a permit

under the provisions of this chapter at the same time the Florids
Power Plant Siting Certification application is submitted.

£. The expiration dates pf 211 2i- consiructicn permits for

Tirle V sources thst expire berween Sentember 1. t0o0s . anc

Septambex 1, 1236, are herebv exrended o September 1. 199g .

I|’

Specific Authority: 403.061, 403.087, T.S.
Law Implemented: 403.062, 403.0872, F.S.

History: New 11-28-83; Amended 4-62-94; Formerly 17-213.420:

Amended 11-23-84, ¢-2-93

}._l
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August 2, 1995 DESTEC ENEAGY, iNC.

2500 CITYWESTY SLY0., SUITE 150
PO BOX 2a31
‘-‘OU':TO\I TEXAS 77210-4411

) 735-4000

Mr. Al Linero ,ﬁ&4% P 4,/;//&/)
Bureau of Air Regulation ( W

Florida Department of Environmental Protection ﬁu ﬂcmq, /7 / 4 // W

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road | 5// % 75 f /A7) M s,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 / V72 4 th T
RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership DEP /ww'é{ ArGEL ™ M, /

(Previousiy Central Florida Power Limited Partnership) %g el
DEP Permit Number AC53-214903 & PSD-FL-190 A/fw

/, ‘ .
Construction Permit Extension to Accommodate Title V f/%/f/% 25

Dear Mr. Linero: Yo ppitiad W Laie
mu%q, ﬁ %7“/

Due to the recent extension of time for submitting Title V applications, the above 2 /

referenced construction permit will expire before the Title V application due date. The

Title V permit application for this source will be due in February 1995 while the permit

expires on January 1, 1996. This issue was discussed between Ken Kosky of KBN

Engineering and Jerry Kissel of the Southwest District. Mr. Kissel indicated that the

FDEP policy is to extend the construction permit in these cases. In addition, he indicated

that the office issuing the permit needed to extend the permit. As a consequence, since

the construction permit was issued in Tallahassee, an extension of the construction permit .

till July 31, 1996 is requested. An extension till July 31, 1996 will allow for any future

delays in the Title V application due dates.

Please call me at (713) 735-4087 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ty
Rand Chuskonn ﬁ’ RERI
Robert S. Chatham, P.E. +oi - AUG 04 1995

Senior Environmental Engmeer Deparime: Mot Envira
ienmantal Pr ;
SOUTHWEST ISTRI }r)tectro:.

—_—_—
—_—

—

RSC/sem

ces FDEP, Mr. Clair Fancy, P.E., Chief
FDEP, Mr. Bill Thomas, Southwest District Office
Ken Kosky, KBN

g:\linero
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January 23, 1994

State of Florida

7 1595 DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
JAN 27 o 2500 CITYWEST BLVD . SUITE 150
PO. BOX 4411
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
Bureau of (713} 735-4000
Air Regulation
[CORRECTED)]

Department of Environmental Regulation
Division of Air Resources Management

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

RE: Start of Commercial Operations
Permit Nos. PSD-F1-190, AC53-214903 and AC53-230744
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (TBLP), we are pleased to announce that on
January 1, 1995, TBLP commenced commercial operations.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (713) 735-4087.

Sincerely,

AN W

Robert S. Chatham, P .E,

Senior Environmental Engineer

RSC:gmc

cc: M. M. Davenport
I, e

ZB W’I‘AJI SWUM:

6’? 73%&/?‘--‘-"-'

GAIZSMCORRESPCA\Comop3.rsc
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ENERGY

DESTEC ENEZRGY, INC,
2200 CITYWEST BLvl., SUITE 505

January 18, 1995 PC BOK 241

Mr. Robert Soich

Florida Department of Environmental Protection -
Southwest District . R E C E ' V D
3804 Coconut Palm Drive JAN 2 4 593
Tampa, Florida 33619

] Bureau of
RE: Outage Update for Duct Burner Unit Air Regulation

Permit No. AC53-214903 and PSD-FL-190
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

- Dear Mr. Soich:
Presently, the Tiger Bay cogeneration facility has planned the following outages:

First Outage: March 4 to March 17, 1995
Second Outage: April 8 to April 21, 1995

The plant expects to perform the engineering tests for the duct burner unit between
March 17 and April 8, 1995. The compliance testing is expected to commence after the
April outage,

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (713) 735-4087.
Sincerely,

ReOT o\

Robert S. Chatham, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer

RSC:gmc
cc: M. M. Davenport

Ms. Teresa Heron, FDEP - Tallahassee
Mr. William Proses, FDEP - Tampa

GALZSWCORRESPOsoich?. nc

L SUBSITIAARY OF THI DOW ThEMIDAL CONDANS @
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ENERGY

DESTEC ENERGY. INT.

2800 CITYWEST BLVD.. SU1TE 150
BC 30X aan

HOUSTON. TEXAS 77210-4473
{713) T35-2000

December 20, 1994 bee 27 /g

Mr. Robert Soich eé?ufarfo,,
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

5804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: 90 Day Extension for Duct Burner Unit
Permit No. AC53-214903 and PSD-FL-190
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

Dear Mr. Soich;

On behalf of Tiger Bay Limited Parnership (TBLP)., we are requesting a 90 day
extension for the duct burner unit’s initial source test. Presently, TBLP is experiencing
duct burner problems which will require an outage 10 make the necessary modifications
or repairs. At this time, the outage schedule has not been finalized but the repairs are
expected to be completed during the month of March 1995. During the time between
now and the March outage, TBLP plans to not fire the duct burner unit until the
modifications or repairs have been completed. The maximum firing date for the duct
burner unit was October 31, 1994.

Should you have any questions. please feel free to contact me at (713) 735-4087.
Sincerely,

; _ £,
R (e
Robert S. Chatham, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer

RSC:gmce

ce: M. M. Davenport
Ms. Teresa Heron, FDEP - Tallahassee
Mr. William Proses, FDEP - Tampa

GASNCORRESPOsoichl.rsc

S SUSSICIAAY OF TMI SOW S=IWICAL SOMPany @




E=pesTeC

ENERGY -
DESTEC ENERGY. INC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD., SUITE 150
P.O. BOX 441"
/p HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
S (713) 735-4000
\
Pecember 14, 1994 -~
<
& :
& /&
R 7N -
Q%,‘@@o “i’ ‘\-)
: L7,
Mr. Robert Soich ‘5’6(‘01'
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ’0(_)-

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33616

Dear Mr. Soich:

Enclosed is a copy of the source test report submitted on behalf of Tiger Bay Cogeneration
Faciiity, Permit No: AC53-214903/PSD-FL-190. The report was prepared by Environmental
Science and Engineering, Inc. for testing conducted on the gas turbine between October 19 and
23, 1994, Source testing for the duct burner has not been completed at this time.

If you have any questions, please contact Robert Chatham at 713/735-4087.

Sincerely,

Scott A. Kicker
Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Teresa Heron (FDER Tallahassee)
Mr. William Proses (FDEP Tampa)

File: 1253.2.3.3.5.2
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Department of
~ Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 2, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert S. Chatham

Senior Environmental Engineer
Destec Energy, Inc.

Post Office Box 4411

Houston, Texas 77210-4411

RE: BAmendment to Construction Permit
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
AC 53-214903 [PSD-FL-190(A)]

Dear Mr. Chatham:

The Department has reviewed your August 3, 19%4 request, with supporting
data and additional data submitted on September 9 and 22, 1994, for an NSPS
Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule. The schedule would only apply to a
monitoring schedule for sulfur dioxide (S03) and nitrogen oxide (NOy) when
natural gae ie being fired at the subject facility (refer to Attachment No.
1). The facility is raguired by the permit toc comply with Subpart GG of
the New Scurce Performance Standards (KSPS), 40 CFR 60. For sources
utilizing pipeline quality natural gas, 40 CFR 60.334(b) and 40 CFR
60.334(b) (2) state that a custom fuel monitoring schedule, if supported by
data which demonstrates compliance with NSPS emission limits, may be
approved by the Administrator of EPA. This authority has been delegated to
EPA‘'s regional offices and a copy of the subject reguest was jointly
submitted to EPA Region IV for a determination. The Department received a
letter from EPR on October 12, 1994, stating that a custom fuel monitoring
schedule for this facility was acceptable, if it complied with all items of
the attachment to the custom fuel monitoring guidance memo issued by EPA
Headquarters on August 14, 1987 (Refer to Attachment No. 2). The results
from a minimum of three sampling events for six consecutive monthes were
provided by the permittee, which demonstrated consistent compliance with
the allowable sulfur dioxide emissions limits specified under 40 CFR 60.333
and this permit. Therefore, upon issuance of the amended permit, the
permittee shall begin monitoring the sulfur content of natural gas as
specified in 2.b. of the Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas.
In accordance with the EPA determination, the permit Specific Conditions
will be amended as follows:

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florido's Enviranmen: and Naturci Resources

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr.

Robert S. Chatham

AC 53-214903 [PSD-PL-190(A)]
Decaember 2, 1954

Page 2 of §
I. Specific Condition Number;

1e.

From

Sulfur and nitrogen content and lower heating value of the fuel being
fired in the combustion turbines shall be determined as specified in
40 CFR 60.334(b)}. Any request for a future custom monitoring schedule
ahall be made in writing and directed to the Southwest District
office. Any custom schedule approved by DEP pursuant to 40 CFR
60.334(b) will be recognized as enforceable provisions of the permit,
provided that the holder of this permit demonstrates that the
provisions of the schedule will be adequate to assure continuous
compliance. The records of distillate fuel oil usage shall be kept by
the company for a two-year period for regulatory agency inspection
purpcses. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissione shall be
reported if the fuel being fired in the gae turbine exceede 0.05
percent sulfur by weight.

To
This source shall be in compliance with all requirements of 40 CFR 60,
Subpart GG (Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines), 40
CFR 60, Subpart Dc (Standards of Performance for Small
Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units), and Rule
62-296.800(2)(a), P.A.C. (Standards of Performance for New Stationary
S8ources (NSPS)).

A. Natural Gas
Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b)(2), a custom fuel monitoring schedule

shall be followed for the natural gas fired at this facility and
shall be as follows:

Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas (NG)

1. Monitoring of fuel nitrogen content shall not be required when NG
is the only fuel being fired in the turbines.

2. Sulfur Monitoring

a. Analysis for fuel sulfur content of the NG fired at this
facility shall be conducted using one of the approved ASTM
reference methods for the measurement of sulfur in gaseous
fuels, or an approved alternative method. The reference
methods are ASTM D1072-80, ASTM D3031-81, ASTM D3246-=81, and
ASTM D40B84&-82, as referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2).



Mr. Robert S§. Chatham

AC 53-214903 [PSD~FL-190(A)]
December 2, 1994

Page 3 of 5

b. This custom fuel monitoring schedule shall become effective on
the date this permit is amended. Effective the date of this
custom schedule, sulfur monitoring of NG fired at the facility
shall be conducted twice monthly for six months. If this
monitoring shows little variability in the fuel sulfur content
and indicates consistent compliance with 40 CFR 60.333, then
sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once per guarter for six
quarters.

¢. 1If, after the monitoring required in item 2(b) above, or
herein, the sulfur content of the NG fuel shows little
variability and, calculated as sulfur dioxide, represents
consistent compliance with the sulfur dioxide emission limits
specified under 40 CFR 60.333 and in this permit, sample
analysis shall be conducted twice per annum. This monitoring
shall be conducted during the first and third guarters of each
calendar year. -
d. Should any sulfur analysis, &8s required in items 2(b) or 2(c),
above, indicate noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333 or this
permit, the owner or operator shall notify the Department of
such excess emissions and the custom schedule shall be
re-examined by the Envircnmental Protection Agency. Sulfur
monitoring shall be conducted weekly during the interim period
when this custom schedule is being re-examined.

If there is a change in fuel supply, the owner or operator must
notify the Department of such cbange for re-examination of this
custom schedule. A substantial change in fuel quality shall be
considered as a change in fuel supply. Sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom
schedule is being re~examined.

Records of sample analysis and fuel supply pertinent to this
custom fuel monitoring schedule for NG shall be retained for a
pericd of five years, and be available for inspecticn by personnel
of federal, state, and local air pollution control agencies.

Distillate Fuel 0il

The records of distillate fuel cil usage shall be kept by the
company for a five-year period for regulatory agency inspection
purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions shall
be reported if the distillate fuel oil being fired in the gas
turbine exceeds 0.05 percent sulfur content, by weight.



Mr. Robert S. Chatham

AC 53-214903 [PSD-FL-190(A})
December 2, 1994

Page 4 of 5

II. Attachments to be Incorporated;

- Destec letter received September 12, 1994.
- FDEP letter dated August 18, 1994.
= U.S5. EPA letter received October 12, 1994.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department‘s
proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding
(hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The
petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed
(received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair
Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Petitions filed by the
applicant of the amendment request/application and the parties listed below
must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this amendment. Petitions filed
by other persons must be filed within 14 daye of the amendment issuance or
within 14 days of their receipt of this amendment, whichever occurs first.
Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the
address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition
within this time period shall constitute & waiver of any right such person
may have to request an administrative determination (hearing} under Section
i20.57, F.s.

The Petition shall contain the following information:

(a} The name, address and telephone number of each petitioner, the
applicant’s name and address, the Department Permit File Number and
the county in which the project is proposed;

{b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the
Department ‘s action or proposed action;

{c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial interests are
affected by the Department’s action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, if any;

(e} & statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the Department’s action or proposed action;

(f} A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the Department’s action or proposed
action; and,

(9) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the
action the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the
Department ‘s action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to
formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department’s final action may be
different from the position taken by it in this amendment. Persone whose
substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department
with regard to the amendment request/application have the right to petition
to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the



Mr. Robert S. Chatham

AC 53-214903 [PSD-FL~190(A)]
Dacember 2, 1994

Page 5 of 5

regquirements epecified above and be filed (received) within 14 days of
receipt of this amendment in the Office of General Counsel at the above
addreas of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time
frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to regquest a
hearing under Section 120.57, F.5., and to participate as a party to this
proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of
the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, Florida
Administrative Code.

This letter amendment musé-be attached tc Construction Permit, No. AC
53-214903 [PSD-FL-190(A)], and shall become part of the permit.

Sincerely,

Howard i; Rhodes

Director

Division of Air Resources
Management

HLR/cl/b —

Attachments

ce: G. Kissel, SWD
J. Harper, EPA
J. Bunyak, NPS
K. Kosky, KBN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this
AMENDMENT and all iep were mailed by certified mail before the close of
business on /&L to the listed persons.

Clerk stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to
120.52(11), Florida Statutes,
with the designated Department
" Clerk, receipt of which is
hereby ac ledged.

ﬁﬁﬂé /ea/%%

Déte/

kn
Clerk 57



Florida Department of -
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: Howard Rhodes ’ -
FROM: Clair Fancy
DATE: December 2, 1994

SUBJECT: Approval of Construction Permit Amendment
NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
AC 53-214903 [PSD-FL~190(A)]

Attached for your approval and signature is an amendment to a’
construction permit prepared by the Bureau of Air Regulation for
the Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility. The purpose of this amendment
is to specify a custom fuel monitoring schedule for sulfur dioxide
and nitrogen oxides in natural gas used as fuel at this facility.
Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b) (2), the request for a custom fuel
monitoring schedule, with data which demonstrated consistent
compliance with all the conditions of this permit and 40 CFR 60,
Subpart GG, was approved by the Administrator of the U.S. EPA.

This amendment will not cause an increase in annual permit
allowable emission limits, annual actual emission limits, or result
in any equipment change. There is no controversy associated with
this action.

This amendment is recommended for your approval and signature.

CF/CSL

Attachment
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ENERQY

cc:  Teresa Heron, FDEP-Tallahassee

NE
b sl ¥
DESTEC ENERGY. INC.
34759 LENCION) AVENUE
OCT 1 " 199“ SgggﬂgFlELD. CA 93308
(805} 392-7301 « FAX (805) 393-5143
October 12, 1994 SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA

William A. Proses

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

RE: CEMS Certification and Source Testing
Permit No: AC53-214903 and PSD-FL-190
AC53-230744
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

Dear Mr. Proses:

Enclosed is a copy of the preliminary results of the spray dryer visible emissions
test conducted on September 27, 1994, Permit No: AC53-230744. The test was
conducted with the spray dryer unit operating at a maximum spray dryer heat input
of 2,311 SCFH for ambient operating conditions. A final report of the visible
emissions test with a Certificate of Completion will be submitted to your office on
or before November 11, 1994.

If you have any questions regarding these issues, please call me at 805/392-7347.

Sincerely,

Scott A. Kicker
Environmental Engineer

Bob Soich, FDEP-Tampa

FAWORK\KICKER'PROJECTS\ I 25MVETEST

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY @



bee:  Vern Staub
J.D. Sellers
Robert Chatham
File: (Tiger Bay) 1253

FAWORK\KICKER\WPROJECTS\I2ZSIWETEST
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Environmental
Science &

Sept. 29, 1994

Mr. Scott Kicker
DESTEC Energy
34759 Lencioni Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93308 -

Dear Mr. Kicker'

Engineering, Inc.

On Sept. 27, 1994 ESE performed a wsual emissions test at your Tlger Bay Cogen
Facility at Ft. Meade, FL. - The visual test: measured the opacity of your spray dryer
baghouse The emlss1ons for the one hour penod was all zero opac1ty | :

- call.

Smcerely, .

- ‘ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING INC

' Norman R Czarmak : R

dsg\iefferé.nrc

If we can be of further semce, or 1f you de51re furrher 1nformat10n please feel free to .

P.O. Box 1703 Gainesville, FL 32602-1703

Phone (904) 332-3318

(800) 874-7872

Fax (904) 3336622
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

,
1), .
RELTIN

REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET. NE
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365

~ 0CT 05 1894 T A
y 4
4APT-AEB A e ; 4 6 D
| gy
Clair H. Fancy, P.E. 5
Chief 4}{ ,;lreau
Bureau of Air Regulation "yt
Florida Department of ‘n
Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
SUBJ: Approval of NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for

Tiger Bay Limited Partnership, Gas Turbine Cogeneration
Facility, Permit Nos. ACS53-214903 and PSD-FL-190

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge a letter from Mr. Robert S. Chatham
of Destec Energy (DE) dated August 3, 1994, requesting approval
of a customized fuel monitoring schedule for the above referenced
project. This letter was jointly transmitted to the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and to you.

Since the authority for approving a custom fuel monitoring
plan under 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG has not been delegated to
the State of Florida, we have reviewed DE’s custom fuel
monitoring schedule including the additional information
submitted on September 22, 1994. Based on our review, we have
determined that the proposed schedule is acceptable, as long as
this source complies with all items of the attachment to the
custom fuel monitoring guidance memo issued by EPA Headquarters
on August 14, 1987. A copy of this memo was included with DE’s
request as an enclosure.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, /please
contact Mr. Mirza P. Baig of my staff at (404) 347-3555, voice
mail extension 4147.

[/
ir Enforcement Branch
Air, Pesticides, & Toxics

Management Division
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ENGINEERING

DESTEC ENGINEERING. INC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD . SUITE 150
HOUSTON. TEXAS 77042

POST OFFICE BOX 4411
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411

(713) 735-4000
September 26, 1994

William A. Proses

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa. Florida 33619

RE: CEMS Certification and Source Testing
Permit No: AC53-214903 and PSD-FL-190
AC53-230744
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

Dear Mr. Proses:

CEMS Certification and Source Testing was originally scheduled at Tiger Bay Limited (Permit
No: AC53-2414903 and PSD-FL-190) for September 19 through September 25. Since the duct
burner for the facility is not currently in service, CEMS Certification and Source Testing has
tentatively been scheduled to begin either October 10 or 17. As soon as the duct burner is in
service, a firm date will be selected for CEMS Certification and Source Testing.

As we discussed on September 26, the spray dryer unit for Permit No: ACS53-230744 is
currently in operation. Tiger Bay Limited has scheduled a visible emissions opacity test to be

conducted on September 27.

If you have any questions regarding this issue, please cail me at 805/392-7347 or 813/285-7137.
Sincerely.

Scott A. Kicker |

Environmental Engineer

ce: Teresa Heron, FDEP-Tallahassee

A SUBSIDIARY OF DESTEC ENERGY INC.



%

DEP ROUTING AND TRANSMITTAL SLIP ‘
| T0: (NAME, OFFICE, LOCATION) 3, %‘»CJ-&(:;:Z:}”{;- M”E
VT ke g@r— .
2. ’) AR N 5.
PLEASE PREPARE REPLY FOR: COMMENTS :

SECRETARY'S SIGNATURE

—___ DIV/DIST DIR SIGNATURE
MY SIGNATURE

___ YOUR SIGNATURE

____ DUE DATE
ACTION/DISPOSITION

____ DISCUSS WITH ME

___ COMMENTS/ADV1SE

—___ REVIEW AND RETURN
____ SET UP MEETING

_____ FOR YOUR INFORMATION

HANDLE APPROPRIATELY

RECEIVED

0Cr o5
INITIAL AND FORMARD 1994
SWARE_ WITH STAFF Ar g of

' e&’ulat,'On
% YOUR FILES

.=m====é========-m

¥/3
FROM: S WD /TI7A]/RP0ATE: S /19 /cfvr:ﬁnsz 590 €00
%ﬂﬁ ﬂ=&#ﬂ=

DEP 15-026 (12/93)




oz

DESTEC ENGINEERING. iNC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD. SUITE 150
HOUSTON. TEXAS 77042

POST OFFICE BOX 4411
HOUSTON. TEXAS 77210-4411

ﬁ (713) 735-4000
September 26, 1994 @é
Op B
Wy

LX=oesTEC

ENGINEERING

William A. Proses

Florida Department of Environmental Protection,,
Southwest District e
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

\‘\
RE: CEMS Certification and Source Testing h
Permit No: AC53-214903 and PSD-FL-190
AC53-230744

Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility

Dear Mr. Proses:

CEMS Certification and Source Testing was originally scheduled at Tiger Bay Limited (Permit
No: AC53-2414903 and PSD-FL-190) for September 19 through September 25. Since the duct
burner for the facility is not currently in service, CEMS Certification and Source Testing has
tentatively been scheduled to begin either October 10 or 17. As soon as the duct burner is in
service. a firm date will be selected for CEMS Certification and Source Testing.

As we discussed on September 26, the spray dryer unit for Permit No: AC53-230744 is
currently in operation. Tiger Bay Limited has scheduled a visible emissions opacity test to be

conducted on September 27.

if you have any questions regarding this issue, please call me at 805/392-7347 or 813/285-7137.
Sincerely,

Scott A, Kicker

Environmental Engineer

cc: Teresa Heron, FDEP-Tallahassee

A SUBSIDIARY OF DESTEC ENERGY INC.



PS Form 3800, March 1993

Z 751 859 984

Receipt for
Certified Mail
ww  No Insurance Coverage Provided
wrmewss Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)

KB WRone S, Qv

4 Street and No

T\O‘\"\"gc. [ Ay 1nc.

Poslage $
Certified Fee

Special Delivary Fee

(Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Aeceipt Showing
to Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark ot Date

Meced C{ .1'5}“.]
Rt == 97 FL%?@(A)

PO § and ZIP Co 3 N
\w )(d\x Lft«(l\ 4 lousiog



Department of o
Envnronmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawron Chiles . 2600 Blair 5tone Road Virginia B. Wetherell

Governor

Tallahassee, Florida 32395-2400 Secreary

September 22, 1994
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert 5. Chatham, P.E.

‘Senior Environmental Engineer

Destec Energy, -Inc.
P.O. Box 4411
Houston, Texas 77210- 4411

RE: NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
Permit Amendment Request
AC 53-214903 [PSD-FL-190(A) )

Dear Mr. Chatham:

To complete our review of your regquest, received--on
September 12, 1994, to amend the construction permit by
1ncorporat1ng a custom fuel monitoring schedule, it was
necessary to request additional information. This
information was received today and is adequate to complete
the amendment request. Your amendment regquest, which

~includes the initial submittal and the additional

information, is being mailed to the U.S. EPA for their

review and determination. When a response from EPA is

received, you will be notified. If your reguest is approved
by EPA, the amendment will be processed.

Your consideration in this issue has been appreciated and if
you have any '‘questions please call Charles Logan at
(904)488~1344.

Sincerely,

E (VY vy

Bruce Mitchell .
Environmental Administrator
Bureau of Air Regulation.

BM/CSL/bijb
cc: J. Brown, DEP
B. Thomas, S3SWD

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Fiorida’s Environment and Naturef Resources”

Printed on recyded paper.
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ENERGY
- DESTEC ENERGY, ING.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD., SUITE 150
P.O. BOX 4411
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
September 22, 1994 (713) 735-4000

Mr. Charles Logan R E C E ‘ V E D

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Protection SEP 23 1994
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road Bureau of
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Air Regulation

RE: NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
AC 53-214903 (PSD-FL-190)

Dear Mr. Logan:

This correspondence is submitted on behalf of Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (TBLP) to request
approval of a natural gas custom fuel monitoring schedule and to supplement our September 9,
1994 correspondence. This request is made necessary by TBLP’s Specific Permit Condition No.
18 of AC 53-214903 and 40 CFR Part 60.334(b)(2). It is our understanding that this schedule
should address sulfur content of the natural gas; the nitrogen content in natural gas is not
required. Please amend TBILP’s Specific Condition No. 18 as per the attached custom fuel
monitoring schedule.

Sheuld you or your department have questions or comments about this letter, please contact me
at (713) 735-4087.

Sincerely,

Rad Tharkon

Robert S. Chatham, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer

RSC:kro
Attachment

cc: Mr. Bill Thomas - FDEP, SW District

GA2ZSRCORRESPOMogand. s
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CUSTOM FUEL MONITORING SCHEDULE

Specific Condition No. 18
From

Sulfur and nitrogen content and lower heating value of the fuel being fired in the combustion
turbines shall be determined as specified in 40 CFR 60.334(b). Any request for a future custom
monitoring schedule shall be made in writing and directed to the Southwest District office. Any
custom schedule approved by DER pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b) will be recognized as
enforceable provisions of the permit, provided that the holder of this permit demonstrates that
the provisions of the schedule will be adequate to assure continuous compliance. The records
of distillate fuel oil usage shall be kept by the company for a two-year period for regulatory
agency inspection purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions shall be reported
if the fuel being fired in the gas turbine exceeds 0.05 percent sulfur by weight.

To

This source shall comply with all requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subparts GG and D¢ and F.A.C.
Rule 17-296.800(2)(a), Standard of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines and Standards of
Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. 40 CFR
60.334(b)(2) requires that a custom fuel monitoring schedule shall be followed for natural gas
fired at this facility, as follows:

Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule for Natural Gas

1. Monitoring of fuel nitrogen content shall not be required since natural gas is the only fuel
being fired in the gas turbine.

2. Sulfur Monitoring

a. Analysis for fuel sulfur content of the natural gas shall be conducted using one
of the approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of sulfur in
gaseous fuels, or an approved alternative method. The reference methods are
ASTM D1072-80, ASTM D3031-81, ASTM D3246-81, and ASTM D4084-82 as
referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2).

b. This custom fuel monitoring schedule shall become effective on the date this
permit becomes valid. Effective the date of this custom schedule, sulfur
monitoring shall be conducted twice monthly for six months. If this monitoring
shows little variability in the fuel sulfur content, and indicates consistent
compliance with 40 CFR 60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once
per quarter for six quarters. If monitoring data is provided by the applicant
which demonstrates consistent compliance with the requirements herein, the
applicant may begin monitoring as per the requirements of 2(c).

GAI25MCORRESPOUopand. rsc



Specific Condition No. 18
Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Page 2

C. If after the monitoring required in item 2(b) above, or herein, the sulfur content
of the fuel shows little variability and, calculated as sulfur dioxide emission limits
specified under 40 CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice per
annum. This monitoring shall be conducted during the first and third quarters of
each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required in items 2(b) or 2(c) above indicate
noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, the owner or operator shall notify the
Department of such excess emissions and the custom schedule shall be re-
examined by the Environmental Protection Agency. Sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom schedule is being
re-examined.

3. If there is a change in fuel supply, the owner or operator must notify the Department of
such change for re-examination of this custom schedule. A substantial change in fuel
quality shall be considered as a change in fuel supply. Sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom schedule is being re-
examined.

4, Records of sample analysis and fuel supply pertinent to this custom schedule shall be
retained for a period of three years, and be available for inspection by personnel of
federal, state and local air pollution control agencies.

The records of distillate fuel oil usage shall be kept by the company for a two-year period for
regulatory agency inspection purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions shall be
reported if the distillate fuel oil being fired in the gas turbine exceeds 0.05 percent sulfur by
weight.

GAIZSMCORRESPOVlogan3.rsc
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DESTEC ENERGY. INC.

2500 CITYWESBT BLYD., SUITE 150
P.C. BOX 44

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411

September 22, 1994 _ {713) 735-4000

Post-it ™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 |#otpages » L,

. From .
Mr. Charles Logan E: c":‘“::; L°.',‘F"‘ — Rapacy Chathay
Bureau of Air Regulation Bt © S
Florida Department of Environmental Protection A'\e ﬁ'q 3 MY Lenn
Twin Towers Office Building a2 @y

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallehassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
AC 53-214903 (PSD-FL-190)

Dear Mr. Logan:

This correspondence is submitted on behalf of Tiger Bay Limited Partnership (TBLP) to request

\  approval of a natural gas custom fuel monitoring schedule and to supplement our September 9,
1994 correspondence. This request is made necessary by TBLP's Specific Permit Condition No.
18 of AC 53-214903 end 40 CFR Part 60.334(b)(2). It is our understanding that this schedule
should address sulfur conwent of the natural gas; the nitrogen content in natural gas is not
required. Please amend TBLP's Specific Condition No. 1B as per the attached custom fuel
monitoring schedule.

Should you or your department have questions or conunents about this letter, please contact me
at (713) 735-4087.

Sincerely,

Robert S, Chatham, P.L.
Senior Environmenta! Engineer

RSC:kro
Attechment

oc; Mr. Bill Thomas - FDEP, SW District

G2 CORRESPO Ip@ant 1ic



CUSTOM FUEL MONITORING SCHEDULE

Specific Condition No. 18

From

Sulfur and nitrogen content and lower heating value of the fuel being fired in the combustion
mrbines shall be determined as specified in 40 CFR 60.334(b). Any request for a future custom
menitoring schedule shall be mede in writing and directed to the Southwest District office. Any
custom schedule approved by DER pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b) will be recognized as
enforceable provisions of the permit, provided that the holder of this permit demonstrates that
the provisions of the schedule will be adeguate to assure continuous compliance. The records
of distillate fuel oil usage shall be kept by the company for a two-year period for regulatory
agency inspection purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions shall be reported
if the fuel being fired in the gas turbine exceeds 0.05 percent sulfur by weight.

To

This source shall comply with all requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subparts GG and Dc and F.A.C.
Rule 17-296.800(2)(a), Standard of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines and Standards of
Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional. Steam Generating Units. 40 CFR
60.334(b)(2) requires that a custom fuel monitoring schedule shall be followed for natural gas
fired at this facility, as follows:

u onitori le fi a8

1. Monitoring of fuel nitrogen content shall not be required since narural gas is the only fuel
being fired in the gas turbine.

2. Sulfur Monitoring

a. Analysis for fuel sulfur coatent of the natura! gas shall be conducted using one
of the approved ASTM reference methods for the measurement of sulfur in
gaseous fuels, or an approved alternative method. The reference methods are
ASTM D1072-80, ASTM D3031-81, ASTM D3246-81, and ASTM D4084-82 as
referenced in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(2).

b. This custom+ fucl monitoring schedule shall become effective on the date this
permit becomes valid. FEffective the date of this custom schedule, suifur
monitoring shall be conducied twice monthly for six months. If this monitoring
shows little variability in the fuel sulfur content, and indicates consistent
compliance with 40 CFR 60.333, then sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once
per quarter for six quarters. If monitoring data is provided by the applicant
which demonstrates consistent compiiance with the requirements herein, the
spplicant may begin monitoring es per the reguirements of 2{c).

QM LIS CORRESFO iogand.ipe



Specific Condition No. 18
Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule

Page 2

¢ If after the monitoring required in item 2(b) above, or herein, the sulfur conten
of the fuel shows little variability and, calculated as sulfur dioxide emission limits
specified under 40 CFR 60.333, sample analysis shall be conducted twice per
annum. This monitoring shall be conducted during the first and third quarters of
each calendar year.

d. Should any sulfur analysis as required in items 2(b) or 2(c) above indicate
noncompliance with 40 CFR 60.333, the owner or operator shall notify the
Department of such excess emissions and the custom schedule shall be re-
examined by the Environmental Protection Agency. Sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted weekiy during the interim period when this custom schedule is being
re-examined.

3. If there is a change in fuel supply, the owner or operator must notify the Department of
such change for re-examination of this custom schedule, A substantial change in fuel
quality shall be considered as a change in fuel supply. Sulfur monitoring shall be
conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom schedule is being re-
examined.

4, Records of samp!c analysis and fuel supply pertinent to this custom schedule shall be
" retained for a period of three years, and be available for inspection by personnel of
federal, state and local air pollution controi agencies.

The records of distillate fuel oil usage'shali be kept by the company for a two-year period for
regulatory agency inspection purposes. For sulfur dioxide, periods of excess emissions shall be
reported if the distillate fuel oil being fired in the gas turbine exceeds 0.0 percent sulfur by
weight.

Q28R CORRESPCugen?




Mz, Charles Logan

Bureeu of Air Regulation

Florida Depanmeni of Environmentsl Protection
Septemnber 22, 1994 :

bee:  S. A. Kicker
]. D. Sellers
S. E. Stevens
File 1253

GRIZNCORRESPClognd me



¥/
Department of <l %QZJ/
Envnronmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Buildiﬁg
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B, Wetherel
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 21, 1994

Ms. Jewell Harper, Chief
Air Enforcement Branch
U.S. EPA., Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

RE: NSPS Custom Fuel Monitoring Schedule
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
AC 53-214903 [PSD-FL-190]

Dear Ms. Harper:

This letter serves to follow up a telephone
conversation with Mr. Mirza Baig regarding a request by
Tiger Bay Limited Partnershlp Corporation (JSC) to amend
the Tiger Bay Cogeneratlon Facility construction permit.
The amendment is requested pursuant to 40 CFR
60.334(b) (2), which would allow the applicant to use a
custom fuel monitoring schedule for determining the
sulfur and nitrogen content of natural gas being fired in
combustion turbines at the facility.

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.334(b) (2), the U.S. EPA
Administrator must approve the custom fuel monitoring
schedule. The supporting data needed for approval of the
request has been enclosed for your review. We would
appreciate a response as soon as possible. If you have
any questions please call Charles Logan at (904)488-1344.

Sincerely,

oar opoin

H. Fancy, P.E.
‘ﬂéﬁé& ief

Bureau of Air Regulation

Attachment
CHF /csl

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Flonda's Environment and Natura! Resources”

Printed on recycied paper.
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ENERGY
DESTEC ENERGY, INC.
2500 CITYWEST BLVD., SUITE 150
P.O. BOX 4411
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
September 9, 1994 (713} 735-4000

RECEIVED

Mr. Charles Logan

Bureau of Air Regulation SEP 19
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building Bureay of
2600 Blair Stone Road Alt Regulation

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
AC 53-214903 (PSD-FL-190)

Dear Mr. Logan:

The Florida Gas Transmission Company (FGT) is routing the natural gas to the facility’s
combustion turbine via a recently installed pipe line. The facility has no natural gas bulk storage
capability.

On behalf of Tiger Bay Limited Partnership, I have attached the following documents in
response to the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation letter dated August 18, 1994,

Item 1: Enclosed is the $250 processing fee.

[tem 2: Enclosed are several FGT natural gas analysis reports dated December
1993 to August 1994. According to FGT, the analysis method used to
determine total sulfur is ASTM 4468. The natural gas that is fired by the
combustion turbine will be sampled on the six-acre Tiger Bay site.

Please note that this is being submitted only to the Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation. Should you or your department have questions or comments about this letter, please
contact me at (713) 735-4087.

Sincerely, .
& (ONS2 T
b IJ/%;:Z,W(\‘/

o
——f- " Robert-S--Chathiam, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer

RSC:kro
Attachments (2) cc: Mr. Bill Thomas - FDEP, SW District (w/o att.)

GAMUNCORRESPOVogan.rse

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY @
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TIGER BAY'LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Sgptember 8, 1994

Total Sulfur (GR/CCF) ASTM 4468 Date
0.10 08/17/94
0.08 08/08/94
0.09 08/01/94
0.09 07/26/94
0.06 07/19/94
0.07 07/12/94
0.07 07/06/94
0.08 06/29/94
0.07 06/22/94
0.09 06/14/94
0.05 06/07/94
0.07 05/31/94
0.08 05/24/94
0.08 05/24/94
0.14 - 05/17/94
0.05 05/11/94
0.03 05/03/94
0.07 04/26/94
0.10 04/19/94
0.05 04/12/94
0.06 04/06/94
0.05 03/29/94
0.08 03/23/94
0.05 03/15/94
0.05 03/08/94

G253 ulfur.rec




0.07- . . . 03/02/94
'0.07 02/21/94
0.09 02/15/94
0.04 02/09/94
0.18 01/31/94
0.22 01/26/94
0.28 01/18/94
0.18 01/11/94
0.30 01/05/94
0.18 12/21/93
0.42 12/14/93
0.31 12/07/93
0.48 12/01/93

Source: Florida Gas Transmission Company, Maitland, Fiorida

G\ 28 ilbur rac




A Attachment I

“ (" RECEIVED @9/28 14:49 1992 AT 943324189 PAGE 1 (PRINTED PAGE 1) ]
SEP-26-1992 13:3S FROM  ORRPS.ESD,CPB/ISB RTP NC 1O

[ d

05 C7-£2 11:45AM - FROK EPA FPS/55CD

«

89943324183 F.B1

eFTICE OF
AR AMD KALGATHY

s
Pl « I _ . , .
m 3 UNITED STATES ENYININNMENTAL IMPROTECTION AGENCY
\ WASHINGTON, 11.C, 20460
.7d| M‘é’
REG 14287
HEMORANTYIY

BUBJECT: Authority for Approval of Custom Fusl Mondtoring

Schedulas Unday NSPS SubpATrt 65

FROM: John B Rasniu, Chiaef .a.(?
torpliance Monitoring Bteancn

TO1 Air Compliance Branch Chiefs

Regicny II, III, IV, V, VI and IX

Air.Programu Brench Chlafrs
Ragiong I=%

Tha N3PS for Rtationury Gas Turbines {Subpart 6G) st 4C CTR
60.334(m)(2) allowa for the development of custom fUsl menmiveving

eohedules 35 an alternative to daily monitorin
ritrogen content of fuel fired in the Turbings

g ©L the sulifur ang

Reglonal O{ficzs

have been forwarding cuctem fusl nmonitoring cehsdules to the

Statienary Source cComplLiance divislon (55¢b

for consideraticon

Slnce it was undarstood that autherity for approvel of thase

conedules was not daslsagated to the Roglona’
conaultation With the Enission Stende=ds and

Division, it has besn determined that the

requeets to Headquarters for approval.

Howopvor, in
Enginearing

R bl a8 do
oML TaSL N
o forward theoo

have the authoriey T©o ABEIove Sub SG CURTO
sanhodules, Therefors F E‘s: Y& longer necedEay

Ovar tha vast faw years, 560D has issued ovar “wank custon
&chedulas for aources using pipaline Qguality natural gas. In
OTdsr to maintain national consistencty, wa recommend that any
eohodules Rsgicnal Offices issue fer Matural gas be no less

- #tringent than tnhe fvllowing: sulfurs monltoring should




v 2 (PRINTED PAGE 2) 3
. [*RECEIVED B9/2B 14749 19592 AT 9043324189 PAGE - ‘ 4189 o @2
! CegP-op-1992 13:48 FROM  DRGPS,ESD.CPB/ISB RTP NG 10 8904332 e
G5 07-87 11:45A¥  FROY IPA FFS/SSCD 12 29195412470 P6/007
2

ba blmonthly, followed by guartarly, =hen ceniahnual, glven at
lsast six menths of date demnncrrating little variebility in
gulfur contarnt and compliance with §60.33) at sach menitoring
Crequency;] nitrogen nenitcring uvan be waivad fer pipsline qualizy’
natural ges, since thare g n¢ fuel-bound nitrogen and since the
Zrae nitrogen @ods not contribute appréciably to NO, enmizasions,
Please ges the 24tachod sawple custom sonsdule for detalils.

Given the incrazsing trend in the uss ¢f pipeline gqualicry natural
gaa, wa arw invecticatiny ths poasibility o anending Bubpart GJ
to allew for lcas freguan® sulfur menitoring 2nd & wniveyr of
nitregan menitoring reguirementc where natural gis le uged.

Where cources using oil reguest ocucten fusl monitoring
cchadules, Raglonal Offices are encouraged to contact 85CD Zfer
consultarien on the aprrepriate fuel ponltoring echacule.
Howevey, Reglons are not regquired to agné the request itssll to
0OCD for appreval.

I2 you hava any quasticns, please ¢ontact Sally K. Tarsell
at TT8 382=-Z2B78., )

At zachment

co: John Crenchaw
Cosrga Walsh
Robart Ajax
Eari sale
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» . SECETVED ©9/28 14:S8 19392 AT S@43324189 PAGE 3 (PRINTED PAGE 3) )

SEP-28-1932 13:41 FROM  OAGPS,ESD,CPB/ISB RTP NC  TO BS0B43324189 P.G3
05-0?-?2 I1:454H  FROM EPA FPS/5S(D TO 89195413470 P007/007
Enclosure

Conditiont for Custom Fuel Sampling Schedule for Stationary Gas TJurbines

1, Monitoring of fuel nitroyen content shall not be required while natyral
g2s {5 the only fuel fired in the gas turbine,

2. Svulfur Monitoring

a. Antlysis for fuel sulfur content of the natura) gas shail be
conducted using one of the approved ASTM reference methods for
the measuremant of sulfur in gasedus fuels, orf an approved
alternative method, The reference methods are: ASTN D1072-80;

. ASTM D3031-81; ASTH D3246=-81; and ASTM D40N84-82 as referanced
in 40 CFR 50.,335(d)(2).

b, Effactive the date of this custom scheaule, sulfur monitoring
shal)l he conducted twice monthly for six months, If this '
monitering showe 1ittle vardadility in the fuel sulfur content, .
and {ndicates consistent compliance with 40 CFR 60.333, then
sulfur monitoring shall be conducted once per quarter far six
quartars,

c. 1f after the manitoring required §n item 2(b) above, or harein,
the sulfyr content of the fuel shows.tittle vartab{lity anc,
calcuieted as sulfur dioxide, represents consistent compliance
with the sulfur dioxids emiscion Yimits specified under 40
CFR 60,333, sample anaylsis shall be conducted twilq per annym.
This menitoring shall be conducted during the first and third
guartery of each calandar year,

de Should any sulfur analysis as required in ftems 2(b) or 2(c) 2bove
indicate noncompliance with 40 CFR 50.333, the owner or operator
shall notify the State Air Control Board \ of sueh excass
enissions and the custon schedule thall be re-pxamined by the
Environmental Protection Agency. Sulfur menitoring shal) be
conducted weekly during the interim period when this custom
schedule is being re-examined,

3. If there is 2 change in fue) supply, the owner or operator must
notify the Shse of such change for re-examination of this custom
schedule, A substantial change 1in fuel quality shall be considered
as 2 change in fue! supply, Sulfur monitering shall be conductec
woekly during the interim period when this custom scheduie is being
re-examined,

4, Records of samplig anilysis and fuel supply pertinent to this custon
schedula thall be ratained for a period of three years, and be availadie
for {nspection by personne) of federal, state,and loc¢al air pollution
control agencies,



